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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A request by Teddy Clutter for approval of a dimensional variance to legalize a 100 percent
opaque fence with a maximum height of 74 inches in the front setback where 30 inches is
allowed for a fence more than 25 percent opaque, as well as a front setback of 22 feet
where 25 feet is required for an existing addition to a single-family dwelling. The 7,200
square foot lot is located within the RS-5000 (Residential Suburban) zoning district on the
south side of Esther Drive, approximately one-quarter (1/4) of a mile west of the intersection
of Esther Drive and Main Street.
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The fence in the front setback is existing and is currently the subject of a Code
Enforcement action (CE-19-115). A site plan depicting a porch addition was approved by
El Paso County in 2007 (ADD-07-374) based upon invalid setback dimensions provided
by the property owner, which effectively allowed the addition to the single-family dwelling
to be constructed within the required front setback without prior approval of a dimensional
variance.
A.

REQUEST
A request by Teddy Clutter for approval of a dimensional variance to legalize a 100
percent opaque fence with a maximum height of 74 inches in the front setback
where 30 inches is allowed for a fence more than 25 percent opaque, as well as a
front setback of 22 feet where 25 feet required for a single-family dwelling.

B.

APPROVAL CRITERIA
Section 5.5.2.B.2.a, Variance to Physical Requirements, of the El Paso County
Land Development Code (2019), states the following:
The Board of Adjustment is authorized to grant variances from the strict
application of any physical requirement of this Code which would result in
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue
hardship upon, the owner of the property. Practical difficulties and
hardship, in this context, may exist where the legal use of the property is
severely restricted due to:
1) The exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the specific piece
of property.
Table 5-4, Density and Dimensional Standards for Agricultural, Residential
and Special Purpose Districts of the Land Development Code provides the
zoning district dimensional standards for the RS-5000 (Residential
Suburban) zoning district. The minimum lot size is 5,000 square feet and
the size of the subject property is 7,200 square feet. The required setbacks
are as follows:
• Front: 25 feet
• Rear: 25 feet for principal structure, 5 feet for accessory
structures.
• Side: 5 feet
The minimum required width at the front setback line is 50 feet and the
property has a width of 60 feet. The lot is a rectangle shape and is not
irregularly shaped or unusually narrow.
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The principal structure on the property generally meets all these
requirements, except for the front porch encroachment of three (3) feet
into the 25-foot front setback. Until this porch addition was constructed in
2007, the structures on the property were in compliance with the
dimensional standards for the zoning district. Today, both the singlefamily dwelling (porch addition) and the opaque fence encroach into the
front setback. However, the lot is not restricted due to exceptional
narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the property.
2) The exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary or
exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property.
This lot is nearly identical in size and shape to surrounding properties, which
also meet the lot dimensional standards for the zoning district and is located
in an area where the topography is relatively flat. As such, no exceptional
conditions or physical encumbrances affect this property. The property
does not include any wetlands, bodies of water, excessive slopes,
extraordinary soil conditions, or area within a floodplain. The lot is not
restricted due to exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary
or exceptional situation.
However, Section 5.5.2.B.2.a, Variance to Physical Requirements, of the Code
continues by stating the following:
The Board of Adjustment may also grant variances from the strict
application of any physical requirement of this Code based upon equitable
consideration, finding that the burdens of strict compliance with the zoning
requirement(s) significantly exceed the benefits of such compliance for the
specific piece of property and;
The applicant has indicated that strict compliance with the Code regarding
the height or opacity of the fence would negate its usefulness. The
applicant has stated that the fence is used to screen the neighbor’s
property. The Land Development Code does not address front yard
screening in the context of single-family residential neighborhoods. In
addition, the Code prohibits the use of such opaque fencing in the front
setback. The applicant has stated that the fence is intended to screen
against the offensive sights and odors associated with animal waste on the
neighbor’s property. Excessive animal waste is an actionable Code
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Enforcement issue if it is determined that such accumulation rises to the
level in which it could be included under the definition of rubbish. Upon
receiving initial notices from Code Enforcement, the neighbor has routinely
cleaned up the animal waste.
With regard to the front porch encroachment, the applicant originally applied
for approval of a residential site plan on June 13, 2007 to allow for
construction of the addition. At the time, the existing structure had a front
setback of 31 feet before the construction of the porch addition. The site
plan showed an incorrect front setback of 45 feet for the existing dwelling
and that upon construction of the single-family addition (porch) the structure
would comply with the front setback with a proposed setback of 36 feet (see
attached 2007 approved site plan for reference). If the above-mentioned
site plan was accurate, it would not have been approved without prior
approval of administrative relief for the setback encroachment.
•

The variance provides only reasonably brief, temporary relief; or
At such time that the current tenant is no longer renting the adjacent
property, the variance would no longer be needed for purposes described
by the applicant. Staff does not have the resources or the legal means to
impose conditions on an offsite property other than through the Code
Enforcement process and, therefore, cannot continuously review the lease
period for the adjacent property. For this reason, staff and the applicant are
proposing a five-year restriction on the variance as it applies to the fence. If
approved, the requested variance to allow the encroachment of the singlefamily addition would provide permanent relief.

•

The variance request includes an alternative plan, standards or conditions
that substantially and satisfactorily mitigate the anticipated impacts or serve
as a reasonably equivalent substitute for current zoning requirements; or
The variance request does not include an alternative plan, standards or
conditions that mitigate impacts or serve as a reasonably equivalent
substitute for current zoning requirements. The applicant has chosen not to
pursue any of the alternatives listed below.

•
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Some other unique or equitable consideration compels that strict
compliance not be required.

The applicant has cited his health issues as creating a unique situation
where the burden created by reducing the height or opacity of the fence
would exceed the benefit gained. In his letter of intent, the applicant cites
the “hazardous living conditions” of his neighbors, including excessive trash,
dog feces, aggressive dogs, and verbal attacks from the tenants posing a
detriment to his health and creating an unsafe living environment (see
attached exhibit from the applicant’s doctor for reference).
C.

BACKGROUND
The property was zoned R-2 (Residential) in 1942. Due to changes in the
nomenclature of the Land Development Code, the R-2 district has been renamed
as the RS-5000 (Residential Suburban) zoning district. The 7,200 square foot
parcel was created on June 25, 1955, and is known as Lot 2, Block 8 of the
Security Addition No. 6 subdivision. The single-family dwelling was constructed in
1956.
The applicant originally applied for approval of a residential site plan on June 13,
2007 to allow for construction of the addition. At the time, the existing structure
had a front setback of 31 feet before the construction of the porch addition. The
site plan showed an incorrect front setback of 45 feet for the existing dwelling and
that upon construction of the single-family addition (porch) the structure would
comply with the front setback with a proposed setback of 36 feet (see attached
2007 approved site plan for reference). Table 5-4 of the Code requires a 25-foot
front setback for properties in the RS-5000 zoning district. Currently, the porch is
setback 22 feet from the front property line, encroaching three (3) feet into the
required front setback.
In November 2016 and again in March 2017, the applicant submitted Code
Enforcement complaints regarding the condition of the neighboring property. In
both instances, the Code Enforcement cases were closed when the property was
cleaned up. In June 2018, the applicant constructed the subject opaque fence in
the front setback.
Section 6.2.1(E)(1) of the Code states:
“Fences or walls more than 25% opaque shall not exceed 30 inches
in height when located within the front setback area.”
The fence has a minimum height of 36 inches and a maximum height of 74 inches.
In order to meet the above requirement, the fence would need to either be 30
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inches or less in the front setback area, or would need to be 25 percent or less
opaque in the front setback area.
On June 15, 2018, Code Enforcement received an anonymous complaint
regarding the fence and issued a notice of violation to the applicant on June 20,
2018. The PCD Director issued an executive determination on October 23, 2018
authorizing the Office of the County Attorney (OCA) to pursue legal remedies for
enforcement of the Code, specifically regarding the setback violation for the fence.
The executive determination provided the property owner the opportunity to
request an appeal of the executive determination within ten (10) days of the
executive determination. A request for an appeal was not received and the matter
was referred to the OCA; however, legal action has not been pursued pending
approval or denial of a dimensional variance for the front yard setback violation.
On January 21, 2020, the applicant met with Planning and Community
Development Department staff for an Early Assistance meeting regarding the
dimensional variance for the fence. A dimensional variance application was then
received and accepted on February 13, 2020.
D.

ALTERNATIVES EXPLORED
There are three alternatives that would not require a dimensional variance request
with regard to the fence:
1. Reduce the height of the fence within the front setback area to a maximum
of 30 inches.
2. Reduce the opacity of the fence within the front setback area to 25 percent
or less.
3. Remove the fence.
There are two alternatives that would not require a dimensional variance request
with regard to the single-family dwelling addition (porch):
1. Reduce the width of the porch by three (3) feet.
2. Remove the porch addition.

E.

APPLICABLE RESOLUTIONS
Approval:
Resolution 3 – Unique and Equitable Circumstances
Disapproval: Resolution 4

F.

LOCATION
North: RS-5000 (Residential Suburban)
South: RS-5000 (Residential Suburban)
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Single-family residential
Single-family residential

East: RS-5000 (Residential Suburban)
West: RS-5000 (Residential Suburban)
G.

Single-family residential
Single-family residential

SERVICE
1. WATER
Water is provided by Security Water and Sanitation District.
2. WASTEWATER
Wastewater is provided by Security Water and Sanitation District.
3. EMERGENCY SERVICES
The parcel is located within the Security Fire Protection District. The District
was sent a referral and has no outstanding comments

H.

ENGINEERING
1. FLOODPLAIN
The site is not located within a defined floodplain as determined from FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel No. 08041C0763G, dated December 7, 2018.
2. DRAINAGE AND EROSION
This property is located within the West Little Johnson Drainage Basin
(FOFO2700). There are no drainage basin planning study improvements
associated with this project. No platting action is being requested; therefore, no
drainage fees are due at this time.
3. TRANSPORTATION
The site access is directly onto Ester Drive. While the secondary driveway is
located adjacent to the fence, there should be no sight-district or other visibility
issue given the limited use of this access and the minor amount of traffic on this
low volume street. The fence drops to 36 inches as it approaches the ROW,
allowing for adequate visibility. The secondary access is an approved access
with the condition that at the County Engineer’s discretion it may be closed if it
ever becomes a safety issue.

I.
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Should the Board of Adjustment determine that the application is consistent with
the criteria for approval of a dimensional variance and that the applicant has met
the review and approval criteria for granting variances from the applicable
standards, staff recommends the following conditions and notation of approval:

CONDITIONS
1. The approval applies only to the plans as submitted. Any expansion or
additions to the proposed fence and front porch addition may require separate
Board of Adjustment application(s) and approval(s) if the development
requirements of the applicable zoning district cannot be met.
2. Approval of a dimensional variance for the height of the fence in the front
setback is only valid for a period not exceeding five (5) years. The applicant
may petition the Board of Adjustment for an extension of the expiration date
prior to such expiration. Any request to extend approval of the variance that is
received after the expiration period shall be considered a new dimensional
variance application.
3. Approval of the dimensional variance for the porch encroachment shall not be
subject to an expiration date and shall hereafter run with the property.
NOTATION
1. The PCD Director may require a survey, certified by a registered surveyor,
licensed in the State of Colorado, depicting the improvement in relationship to
the lot lines affected to demonstrate compliance with the approval of the
dimensional variance.
J.

PUBLIC COMMENT AND NOTICE
The Planning and Community Development Department notified eight (8) adjoining
property owners on April 20, 2020, for the Board of Adjustment hearing. Any
responses received by staff will be provided at the hearing.

K.

ATTACHMENTS
Letter of Intent
Vicinity Map
Site Plan
2007 Site Plan
Neighbor Letters
Doctor’s Note
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File Name: BOA-20-001

El Paso County Parcel Information

Zone Map No.: --

PARCEL
NAME
6511411028 CLUTTER TEDDY D

ADDRESS

CITY
COLORADO SPRINGS

105 ESTHER DR

STATE
CO

ZIP
80911

ZIPLUS
1429

Date: April 14, 2020
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Please report any parcel discrepancies to:
El Paso County Assessor
1675 W. Garden of the Gods Rd.
Colorado Springs, CO 80907
(719) 520-6600
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105 Esther Dr
PID: 6511411028
Owner: Teddy D Clutter
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Legal Description: LOT 2 BLK
8 SECURITY, COLO, ADD 6

5'-0"

120'-0"

1,295 SQ. FT.
HOME

22'-0"

528 SQ. FT.
GARAGE

74"
5'-0"

5'-0"

6'-6"

36"

8'-0"
14'-6"
37'-0"
Zoning: RS-5000
Setback:
Front - 25'
Side - 5'
Rear - 25' (5')
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Scale: 1" = 20'

60'-0"

8' EASEMENT

ESTHER DR

DRIVEWAY
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